
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE 

LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
Roy Kennedy (Deputy Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Alan Hall 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
James Walsh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Date: Tuesday, 10 June 2014 

 For further information please contact:  
 
Yinka Ojo  
Committee Co-ordinator 
 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
Email: Yinka.Ojo@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   7 Albacore Crescent SE13 7HW Rushey Green 7 - 24 

4.   37 Arbuthnot Road SE14 5LS Telegraph Hill 25 - 34 

5.   223-225 Lewisham High Street SE13 6LY Lewisham 
Central 

35 - 68 

6.   1 Blythe Hill SE6 4UJ Perry Vale 69 - 88 

7.   1B & 1C Church Rise SE23 2UD Perry Vale 89 - 98 

8.   8A & 8B Church Rise SE23 2UD Perry Vale 99 - 108 

9.   63A Sunderland Road SE23 2PS Perry Vale 109 - 118 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 19 June 2014 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

(1) Personal interests 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:- 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests
[...]

unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title MINUTES 

Class PART 1 19 June 2014 

MINUTES 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee A held on 08 April 2014 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A  

Report Title 7 Albacore Crescent SE13 7HW 

Ward Rushey Green 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 19 June 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/11/78077 
 
Application dated 17 May 2011, amended 11 March 2014. 
 
Applicant Mr Anthony 
 
Proposal The demolition of the existing garage at 7 

Albacore Crescent SE13, and the construction 
of a 2-storey building accommodating 1, one 
bedroom and 1, two bedroom self-contained 
flats, together with associated landscaping and 
the provision of one off-street parking space.   

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. DWG Nos 3, 4, 5C, 6C, 7D & 8C, Design and 

Access Statement and Site Location Plan. 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File LE/912/7/TP 

(2) Lewisham Development Framework: 
Core Strategy (2011) 

(3) Unitary Development Plan (July 2004)   
(4) The London Plan (February 2011) 

 
Zoning Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

 PTAL 4 
Area of Archaeological Priority  
Not in a Conservation Area 
Not a Listed Building 

  

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application site lies on the south side of Albacore Crescent, and currently 
accommodates a 2-storey plus roofspace semi-detached dwelling-house, with 
associated garden to the rear.  A former detached garage to the side of no.7 has 
since been demolished. 

1.2 The property is not within a Conservation Area, nor within the vicinit
[...]
n of the space for parking 
purposes, to ensure that the use of the building does not increase on-street 
parking in the vicinity, to ensure highway safety, and to comply with Policies 1 
Housing provision, mix and affordability and 14 Sustainable movement and 
transport of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Table 6.1 of the London Plan 
(July 2011). 

10) No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The plan shall cover:- 

(a) Dust mitigation measures. 

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities 

(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise and 
vibration arising out of the construction process  

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts 
which shall demonstrate the following:- 

(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site. 

(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 
trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction related activity. 

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement. 

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel). 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will 
minimise possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring properties 

Page 19



 

DC/11/78077 

7 Albacore Crescent SE13 7HW 

and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses and 
HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

11) No development above ground level shall commence on site until a detailed 
schedule of all external materials and finishes to be used on the building have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in acco
[...]
s and 
submission is delivered so that local planning authority may be satisfied as 
to the external appearance of the building(s) and to comply with Policy 15 
High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004). 

INFORMATIVES 

(1) Positive and Proactive Statement  

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, no pre-application 
advice was sought.  However, as the proposal was clearly in accordance 
with the Development Plan, permission could be granted without any 
further discussion. 

Page 32



P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title 223-225 Lewisham High Street SE13 6LY 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 19 June 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/85398 
 
Application dated 27.01.2014 
 
Applicant BPTW Partnership  
 
Proposal Demolition of existing buildings at 223-225 

Lewisham High Street SE13 and construction of 
a part 4/ part 5 storey building to provide 195 
sq.m of commercial (A1/A2/B1 use classes) 
floorspace at ground floor, and 22 self-contained 
residential units on the ground and upper floors, 
with associated amenity space, refuse and 
recycling storage, and cycle storage.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. PL001, 002 Rev A, 010, 011, 012, 020, 021 Rev 

A, 022 Rev A, 030 Rev A, 031 Rev A, 032, 033 
Rev A, 850, 851, 852, 853, 854, 855, 856, 857, 
858, 859, 860, 861, 862 Rev A,  Design & 
Access Statement, Viability Assessment, Air 
Quality Assessment – Aerquality Rev 1, 
Construction Management Plan, Wheelchair 
Housing Statement, Materials Statement, 
Sustainability Statement, Flood Risk 
Assessment, Planning Statement, 
Environmental Noise Assessment, Arboricultural 
Implications Study, Energy
[...]
ount of changes in market conditions 
over time and, wherever appropriate, be sufficiently flexible to prevent planned 
development being stalled.   The NPPF also sets out that planning obligations 
should only be secured when they meet the following three tests: 

(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable 

(b) Directly related to the development; and 

(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 

6.63 Paragraph 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (April 2010) 
puts the above three tests on a statutory basis, making it illegal to secure a 
planning obligation unless it meets the three tests. 

6.64 The applicant has provided a planning obligations statement outlining the 
obligations that they consider are necessary to mitigate the impacts of the 
development. 

6.65 Off site contribution to affordable housing - £160,000 
Financial payment in lieu of 1 wheelchair unit - £25,000 
Employment and Training - £12,631.58 
Open Space - £29,212.85 
Leisure Facilities - £18,089.94 
Education - £43,752.89 
Other Community Facilities - £6,909.54 
Town Centre Management - £5,406.32 
Carbon Offset Fund - £3260.40 
Restriction on car parking permits within the Controlled Parking Zone 
Legal and Monitoring costs  

6.66 Officers consider that the obligations outlined above are appropriate and 
necessary in order to mitigate the impacts of the development and make the 
development acceptable in planning terms. Officers are satisfied the proposed 
obligations meet the three legal tests as set out in the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations (April 2010). 

7.0 Equalities Considerations 

7.1 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”) imposes a duty that the Council 
must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to:  

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under the Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 

[...]
 harmful 
such that it would warrant refusal. Whilst it is regrettable that the development will 
not deliver any on site affordable housing, the applicant has provided sufficient 
justification for this, which has been supported through independent analysis and 
has as mitigation offered an off site financial contribution. It is considered that the 
development would deliver regeneration benefits and improvements to the 
townscape on a prominent site in a highly sustainable location.  

9.2 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the 
development plan and other material considerations including policies in the Core 
Strategy. Officers consider that with the necessary conditions and obligations in 
place, the proposal would result in a high quality development that would support 
the regeneration of this part of Lewisham Town Centre and the proposal is 
therefore considered acceptable.  

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 RECOMMENDATIONS (A) 

Authorise officers to negotiate and complete a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to 

Page 57



 

DC/13/85398 
223-225 Lewisham High Street SE13 6LY 

cover the following matters including such amendments as considered 
appropriate to ensure the acceptable implementation of the development: 

Financial contribution towards: 

a)  Off site contribution to affordable housing - £160,000.  
b)  Financial payment in lieu of 1 wheelchair units - £25,000 
c)  Employment and Training - £12,631.58 
d)  Open Space - £29,212.85 
e)  Leisure Facilities - £18,089.94 
f)  Education - £43,752.89 
g)  Other Community Facilities - £6,909.54 
h)  Town Centre Management - £5,406.32 
i)  Carbon Offset Fund - £3260.40 

Restriction on car parking permits within the controlled parking area, with the 
exception of blue badge holders.  

Meeting the Councils legal, professional and monitoring costs associated with the 
drafting, finalising and monit
[...]
tegy Policy 7 Climate change and adapting to the effects, Core 
Strategy Policy 8 Sustainable design and construction and energy efficiency 
(2011). 

7. Materials 

(a) The development shall be constructed in those materials as submitted 
namely: specify exact materials and in full accordance with Plan no.s PL021 
A, PL022 A, PL 030 A, PL 031 A, PL032 A and Materials Statement (Yurky 
Cross Architects) 

(b) The scheme shall be carried out in full accordance with those details, as 
approved. 

Reason:  To ensure that the design is delivered in accordance with the details 
submitted and assessed so that the development achieves the necessary high 
standard and detailing in accordance with Policies 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban 
Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

8. Refuse storage 

a) The development shall be carried out in full accordance with the refuse 
details submitted within plan no. PL 010 and Transport Statement (Colbalt 
Ltd 2013). 

(b) The facilities as approved under part (a) shall be provided in full prior to 
occupation of the development and shall thereafter be permanently retained 
and maintained. 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the 
provisions for recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of safeguarding 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the area in general, in compliance 
with Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design and HSG4 Residential Amenity in the 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing 
Lewisham waste management requirements (2011). 

9. Cycle Storage 

(a) A minimum of 27secure and dry cycle parking spaces shall be provided 
within the development as indicated on the plans hereby approved PL010. 

(b) No development shall commence on site until the full details of the cycle 
parking facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
plan
[...]
t Agency guidance document "Piling and Penetrative 
Ground Improvement Methods on Land Affected By Contamination: Guidance on 
Pollution Prevention". NGWCL Centre Project NC/99/73. The applicant is advised 
that approval of piling methodology is further discussed with the EA when the 
guidance has been utilised to design appropriate piling regimes at the site.  

Page 66



P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A  

Report Title 1 Blythe Hill SE6 4UJ 

Ward Perry Vale 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 19 June 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/86432 
 
Application dated 8 February 2014, amended 4 April 2014. 
 
Applicant Mr McQuade Rossmore Property Investments 

Ltd 
 
Proposal The construction of a part single/ part two/ part 

three storey building including basement at 1 
Blythe Hill (land adjacent to 3 Blythe Hill) SE6, to 
provide 3, two bedroom self-contained flats, 
together with associated landscaping, refuse/ 
recycling and cycle storage. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. PO1, PO2a, PO3a, PO4a, PO5a, PO6, PO7, 

PO8, PO9, P10, P12a, P13a, P14, P16a, P17, 
P18a, P20a, P25, Sustainability Report, Lifetime 
Homes Assessment and Site Location Plan.  

 
Background Papers (1) Case File LE/942/1/TP 

(2) Lewisham Development Framework: 
Core Strategy (2011) 

(3) Unitary Development Plan (July 2004)   
(4) The London Plan (February 2011) 

 
Zoning Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

 PTAL 3 
Not in a Conservation Area 
Not a Listed Building 

  

1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The application plot lies on the north side of Blythe Hill and is currently vacant and 
overgrown. The plot has at some stage been divided into two sections, with both 
owned by the applicant. It is the southern half of the plot fronting Blythe Hill that is 
the subject of this application. 

1.2 The application plot has a depth of 21.6 metres whilst the remaining half that is 
not part of the application site measures 22 metres. The wid
[...]
e of the amenity spaces hereby approved shall be retained 
permanently for the benefit of the occupiers of the residential units hereby 
permitted. 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the amenity space provision in the scheme and to comply with Policy 15 
High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Saved Policy HSG 7 Gardens in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004).  

11) No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The plan shall cover:- 

(a) Dust mitigation measures. 

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities 

(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise 
and vibration arising out of the construction process  

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative 
impacts which shall demonstrate the following:- 

(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site. 

Page 83



 

DC/14/86432 
1 Blythe Hill SE6 4UJ 

(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction 
vehicle trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing 
the impact of construction related activity. 

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement. 

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel). 

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the 
demolition and construction process is carried out in a manner which will 
minimise possible noise, disturbance and pollution to neighbouring 
properties and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially 
Polluting Uses and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 

12) No development above ground level shall commence on site until a 
detailed schedule of all external materials and finishes to be used on the 
building have been submitted to and approved in writ
[...]
sign for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 
2011) and Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design and URB 12 Landscape 
and Development of the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Informatives 

1) The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website. On this particular application, positive discussions 
took place which resulted in further information being submitted. 

2) As you are aware the approved development is liable to pay the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which will be payable on 
commencement of the development. The Council will issue you with a CIL 
liability notice detailing the CIL payable shortly. For CIL purposes, planning 
permission permits development as at the date of this notice. However, 
before development commences you must submit a CIL Commencement 
Notice to the council. More information on the CIL is available at: - 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/communit
yinfrastructurelevymay11 (Department of Communities and Local 
Government) and 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2010/9780111492390/contents 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

DC/14/86574 

1B & 1C Church Rise SE23 2UD 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A  

Report Title 1B & 1C Church Rise SE23 2UD 

Ward Perry Vale 

Contributors Amanda Ghani 

Class PART 1 19 June 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/86574 
 
Application dated 20.02.2014 
 
Applicant Faithorn Farrell Timms on behalf of London & 

Quadrant Housing Trust. 
 
Proposal The installation of replacement PVCu, double-

glazed, top hung casement windows in the front 
and rear elevations of 1B and 1C Church Rise 
SE23 including replacement PVCu rear doors 
and french doors. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. T1-1325- 1, 2, 3, 4, Rehau S706 70mm Window 

Section Details, Rehau S706 70mm Window 
Section Drawing, Rehau S706 70mm Window 
Specification Details. 

 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File LE/521/A/TP 
(3) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 

2004) 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) The London Plan 

 
Designation Existing Use 

  

Screening N/A 

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Councillor John Paschoud requested that this matter be considered by committee.  
The head of planning agreed and referred the matter to committee for 
consideration. 

2.0 Property/Site Description 

2.1 The application site consists of a two-storey, detached, Victorian property 
arranged as two flats. The application is concerned with both flats. The property is 
situated on the west side of Church Rise, is not within a Conservation Area, nor 
subject to an Article 4 Direction and is not in the vicinity of a Listed Building. The 
road is unclassified.  

2.2 The existing windows in the front elevation of both flats are timber framed, single 
glazed, sliding sash types. The existing windows in the rear elevation are a 
mixture of timber framed, single-glazed sliding-sash and casement types. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 89



 

 

3.0 Planning History 

3.1 No relevant planning history 

4.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposal 

4.1 The current application is for the Installation of replacement PVCu, double-glazed, 
top-hung casement windows in the front and rear elevations of 1B and 1C Church 
Rise SE23 including replacement PVCu rear doors and french doors. 

4.2 The proposed windows are of similar dimensions to the original, with similar 
window openings. 

4.3 Church Rise is a residential road that is split mid-way by South Road.  Between 
South Road and Perry Vale, Church Rise is dominated by 5 blocks of low rise 
flats. Between South Road and Waldram Park Road, there is an eclectic mix of 
residential dwellings, that include 1930's semi-detached large double fronted 
houses, a terrace of modern two-storey houses, a distinctive te
[...]
r that the scheme is therefore considered 
acceptable. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION  GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

(1) Time limit 

(2) Development in accordance with approved plans 

Reason  

(1) As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(2) To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents 

INFORMATIVES 

Positive and Proactive Statement  

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 117



P
age 118

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 7 Albacore Crescent SE13 7HW
	Map - 7 Albacore Crescent SE13

	4 37 Arbuthnot Road SE14 5LS
	Map - 37 Arbuthnot Road SE14

	5 223-225 Lewisham High Street SE13 6LY
	Map - 223-225 Lewisham High Street SE13

	6 1 Blythe Hill SE6 4UJ
	Map - 1 Blythe Hill SE6

	7 1B & 1C Church Rise SE23 2UD
	Map - 1B & 1C Church Rise SE23

	8 8A & 8B Church Rise SE23 2UD
	Map - 8A & 8B Church Rise SE23

	9 63A Sunderland Road SE23 2PS
	Map - 63A Sunderland Road SE23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 19 June 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy (Deputy Chair), 
Amanda De Ryk, Pat Raven, Alan Till, Paul Upex and James-J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Louise Holland - Planning Service, Kevin Chadd - Legal Services and 
Yinka Ojo - Committee Co-ordinator.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye and Councillor 
Alan Hall 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Walsh declared a prejudicial interest in item 3 on the agenda (7 
Albacore Crescent SE13) and stepped down during the consideration and 
deliberation of this item. 

Councillor De Ryk declared a non prejudicial interest in items 7, 8 and 9 
on the Agenda. 

 
2. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee (A) meeting held on 08 April 2014 
were unanimously accepted as a true record and were signed by the 
Chair. 

 
3. 7 Albacore Crescent SE13 7HW 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of a 2-storey building accommodating 1, one bedroom and 
1, two bedroom self-contained flats, together with associated 
landscaping and the provision of one off-street parking space. She 
stated that the garages had not been demolished contrary to what was 
stated in the description in the report and recommended that planning 
permission be granted. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Ms 
Mansi Patel, who said the initial proposal had been reduced from 3 to 2 
flats in consideration of opposition to the increase in density in the 
locality. She asked that planning permission be granted. 

Councillor Walsh, under standing orders, objected to the officers’ 
recommendation. He said the development would still be 
overdevelopment of the site despite the reduction from 3 to 2 flats. He 
requested that members restrict on-street parking if planning permission 
were granted. 



 

 

 

2 

Following questions and deliberation Councillor Till moved a motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission for 
application DC/11/78077 subject to the removal of permitted 
development rights to restrict further development of the original house 
on the site. The motion was seconded by Councillor Roy Kennedy. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy, De Ryk, 
Raven, Till and Upex. 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
application DC/11/78077 subject to Conditions 1-14 as 
set out in the report and the addition of Condition 15 
limiting permitted development rights to restrict further 
development on the site. 

Condition 15 

In respect to the existing property at No.7 Albacore 
Crescent, no extensions or alterations to the property, 
whether or not permitted under Article 3 to Schedule 2 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking, re-
enacting or modifying that Order), shall be carried out 
without the prior written permission of the local planning 
authority. 

Reason:  In order that, in view of the nature of the 
development hereby permitted, the local planning 
authority may have the opportunity of assessing the 
impact of any further development and to comply with 
Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011). 

 
4. 37 Arbuthnot Road SE14 5LS 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the proposal for the construction of a 
single storey infill extension at the rear of 37 Arbuthnot Road SE14, and 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 

Following deliberation, Councillor De Ryk moved a motion to accept the 
officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission for the 
application DC/14/86805 subject to Conditions as set out in the report. 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Amrani. 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy, De Ryk, 
Raven, Till, Upex and Walsh. 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
application DC/14/86805 subject to Conditions as set 
out in the report. 

 



 

 

 

3 

5. 223-225 Lewisham High Street SE13 6LY 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
demolition of the existing buildings and construction of a part 4/ part 5 
storey building to provide 195m2 of commercial (A1/A2/B1 use classes) 
floorspace at ground floor, and 22 self-contained residential units on the 
ground and upper floors with associated amenity space, and refuse, 
recycling storage and cycle storage. She recommended that planning 
permission be granted. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr G Cassidy of 
BPTW Partnership and from Mr M Cross of Yurky Cross on behalf of 
the applicant, who stated that the design had been the result of 
extensive pre-application consultation with the local authority. They 
asked that planning permission be granted. 

Following questions and deliberation by members, Councillor Till moved 
a motion to authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal agreement 
under Section 106 of the 1990 Act as detailed in the report and upon 
completion, grant planning permission for application DC/13/85398 
subject to Conditions as amended, and that the committee be informed 
of the result of the review of the affordable housing as detailed in the 
Section 106 Agreement when triggered. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Roy Kennedy. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy, De Ryk, 
Raven, Till, Upex and Walsh 

RESOLVED: that in respect of town planning application 
DC/13/85398: 

(i) Authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act 
(and other appropriate powers) to cover the 
following principal matters to ensure the 
acceptable implementation of the development: 

Financial contribution towards: 
a)  Off site contribution to affordable housing - 
£160,000.  

b)  Financial payment in lieu of 1 wheelchair 
unit - £25,000 

c)  Employment and Training - £12,631.58 

d)  Open Space - £29,212.85 

e)  Leisure Facilities - £18,089.94 

f)  Education - £43,752.89 

g)  Other Community Facilities - £6,909.54 

h)  Town Centre Management - £5,406.32 



 

 

 

4 

i)  Carbon Offset Fund - £3260.40 

Restriction on car parking permits within the 
controlled parking area, with the exception of blue 
badge holders.  

Meeting the Council's legal, professional and 
monitoring costs associated with the drafting, 
finalising and monitoring of the Agreement. 

(ii) Upon completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement, the Head of Planning be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to Conditions 1-
6 and 8-22 as set out in the report, and Condition 7 
amended as follows:  

Condition 7 

Materials 

(a) The development shall be constructed in 
those materials as specified within the 
submitted Materials Statement October 2013 
(Yurky Cross Architects) and in full 
accordance with Plan nos. PL021A, PL022A, 
PL030A, PL031A, PL032A with the exception 
of Ibstock Surrey Yellow Multi brick;  

(b) Notwithstanding part (a) full particulars and 
samples of facing bricks for the rear elevation 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority before 
development commences; 

(c) No development shall take place until sample 
panels of at least 1m by 1m of the bricks 
specified, showing the proposed bonding, 
mortar and pointing have been constructed on 
site and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority; 

(d) The scheme shall be carried out in full 
accordance with those details, as approved. 

Reason:  To ensure that the design is delivered in 
accordance with the details submitted and 
assessed so that the development achieves the 
necessary high standard and detailing in 
accordance with Policies 15 High quality design 
for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) 
and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design in the 
Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

And that the committee be informed of the outcome of 
the further financial viability appraisal, the requirements 
for which is to be included in the Section 106 
agreement. 

 



 

 

 

5 

6. 1 Blythe Hill SE6 4UJ 
 

(Proposal in Rushey Green and not Perry Vale as stated in the report) 

The Planning Officer outlined the proposal for the construction of a part 
single/ part two/ part three storey building including basement to provide 
3, two bedroom self-contained flats together with associated 
landscaping, refuse recycling and cycle storage, and recommended that 
planning permission be granted. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant Mr M 
McQuade who said the proposal was for the front portion of the site and 
not the entire site as stated in the report. He asked that planning 
permission be granted. In response to question, he agreed to allocate 
space for the storage of bins and install obscure glass in the 
overlooking windows. 

Following deliberation, Councillor De Ryk moved a motion to accept the 
officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission for application 
DC/14/86432 subject to the amendment of Condition 12. The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Roy Kennedy. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy, De Ryk, 
Raven, Till, Upex and Walsh. 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
application DC/14/86432 subject to Conditions 1 - 11 
and 13-15 as stated in the report and Condition 12 
amended as follows: 

Condition 12 

Materials 

(a) Notwithstanding the information submitted no 
development shall commence on site until a 
detailed schedule and specification/samples of all 
external materials and finishes, windows and 
external doors and roof coverings to be used on 
the building have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  

(b) No development shall take place until a sample 
panel of the facing bricks specified showing the 
proposed bonding, mortar and pointing have been 
constructed on site and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority; 

(c) The scheme shall be carried out in full accordance 
with those details, as approved. 

Reason:  To ensure that the design is delivered in 
accordance with the details submitted and assessed so 
that the development achieves the necessary high 



 

 

 

6 

standard and detailing in accordance with Policies 15 
High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy 
(June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design in 
the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
7. 1B & 1C Church Rise SE23 2UD 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
installation of replacement PVCu, double-glazed, top hung casement 
windows in the front and rear elevations, including replacement PVCu 
rear doors and French doors. She confirmed that the site is not in a 
conservation area and recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 

The Committee received verbal representation from a resident of 73 
Sunderland Road, who objected that the replacement PVCu windows at 
this site as well as at 8A & 8B Church Rise (item 8 on the agenda) and 
63A Sunderland Road (item 9 on the agenda) were not sliding sash 
windows nor the same size as those they were replacing and did not 
therefore compliment the neighbouring properties. He asked that the 
applicant consider replacing the windows with sliding sash windows of 
the same dimensions as the existing windows.  

Following deliberation, Councillor Harris moved a motion to reject the 
officer’s recommendation for items 7, 8 and 9 on the agenda and defer 
a decision to allow officers to negotiate with the applicant to replace the 
windows on the front elevation with sliding sash windows in keeping 
with the existing. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy, De Ryk, 
Raven, Till, Upex and Walsh. 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be deferred in respect of 
applications DC/14/86574, to enable officers to 
negotiate with the applicant to replace the windows on 
the front elevation with sliding sash windows in keeping 
with the existing. 

 
8. 8A & 8B Church Rise SE23 2UD 

 
See item 7 above 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be deferred in respect of 
applications DC/14/86779 to enable officers to 
negotiate with the applicant to replace the windows on 
the front elevation with sliding sash windows in keeping 
with the existing. 

 
9. 63A Sunderland Road SE23 2PS 



 

 

 

7 

 
See item 7 above 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be deferred in respect of 
applications DC/14/86782 to enable officers to 
negotiate with the applicant to replace the windows on 
the front elevation with sliding sash windows in keeping 
with the existing 

 


